REPORT TO COUNCIL

City of s
Date: February 14, 2012 Ke I Owna

File: 1824-02

To: City Manager

From: Cindy McNeety, Electrical Administration Manager
Subject: 2012 Electrical Utility Rate Increase
Recommendation:

THAT Council approve an average rate increase of 4% to the City’s electrical utility rates for all
annual residential customer revenues, municipal and school customer revenues. This rate is
comprised of a 1.5 % increase from FortisBC which was approved by the British Columbia Utilities
Commission (BCUC) on an interim basis and the second year of the 2,5% rate rebalancing as per
FortisBC 2009 Rate Design and Cost for Service Study Application also approved by the BCUC;

AND THAT Council approve an additional rate increase of 6% to the City’s electrical utility tariff
rates for municipal customer revenues;

AND THAT Council approves the 2012 electrical rates to be effective with the first billing cycle in
Aprit, 2012.

AND FURTHER THAT Bylaw 10658 being amendment to City of Kelowna Electric Regulation Bytaw
#7639 is advanced for reading consideration by Council.

Purpose:

To provide council with information on the increased cost for Wholesale power and the 2012
Electrical rates increase.

Background:

In a previous report dated January 11, 2011 to Council, it was noted that FortisBC received
approval from the British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) to apply the results from their
Cost of Service Study Application (BCUC Order G-196-10) to their customers effective May 1,
2011. In this Order, they were requested to apply the rebalancing over a three year period. We
are currently now in the second year of this rebalancing.

The rate increase from FortisBC, including the re-balancing, will impact the butk power purchase

rate for the City of Kelowna and that rate increase is normally flowed through to all City
Electrical Utility customers. However, due to the cost of service study, commercial and primary

power rates are not being changed from their existing rates.




Page 2 of 3

Under the City rate structure there is a separate municipal rate which does not charge for
demand thus providing a reduced electrical billing. The request is for an increase to that rate of
an additional 6% to recover increased cost for purchased power.

The attached Schedule 1 shows the impact at various consumption levels for residential
customers. On average, a customer using 825 KWh's a month, will have an increase of $3.59 a
month on their electrical bill.

FINANCIAL/BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS:
Impacts of the rate increase have been estimated and included in the 2012 budget submission.
The additional energy cost for street lighting will be addressed at Final Budget.

Internal Circulation: Finance Director, Legislative Coordinator
Considerations not applicable to this report:

Legal/Statutory Authority:
Legal/statutory Procedural Requirements:
Existing Policy:

Personnel Implications:

External Agency/Public Comments:
Communications Comments:

Alternate Recommendation:

Submitted by:

O oA Sty

C. McNeely, Electrical Administration Manager

Approved for inclusion: J. Creron, Director - Civic Operations

cC: Director of Financial Services
General Manager, Community Services
Director, Community and Media Relations

Attach: Schedule 1
BCUC order 196-10
Fortis Rate Increase Information



Page 3 of 3

SCHEDULE |

RESIDENTIAL RATE COMPARISON

BASED ON THE FOLLOWING RATES ($/kWH):

CURRENT NEW % CHANGE
1st kKWH 14.41 15.00 4.1%
Balance 0.09226 0.09590 3.9%

MONTHLY % INCREASE FOR CITY OF KELOWNA RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS

KW USED CURRENT RATE NEW RATE DIFFERENCE % CHANGE
125 25.85 26.89 1.04 4.0%
250 37.38 38.88 1.50 4.0%
500 60.45 62.85 2.41 4.0%

81.67 84.91 3.24

1,000 106.58 110.80 4.23 4.0%
1,250 129.64 134.78 5.14 4.0%
1,500 162.71 1568.76 6.05 4.0%
2,000 198.84 208.70 7.87 4.0%
3,000 291.10 302.60 11.61 4.0%
5,000 47562 404 .40 18.79 3.9%

10,000 936.92 973.90 36.99 3.9%




SIXTH FLOOR, 300 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, BC VEZ 2M3 CANADA
web sites hitg:/fvanvbicuc.com

—

BRITISH COLUMBIA
UriLvies ComMmiIssion

ORDER

Numper  G-196-10

TELEPHOHE: (504) 660-4700
HE TOIL FREE! 1-800-663-1385
FAESIMILES (€04} B50-4102

1N THE MATTER OF
The Utilities Commlssion Act, RS.B.C. 1996, Chapter A73

and

FortisBE Inc.
2009 Rate Deslgn Application and Cost of Service Study
COSA Re-filing Pursuant to Commisslon Order G-156-10

BEFORE! AJ, Pullman, Panel Chalr/Commlissioner December 17, 2010

L.A. O'Hara, Commissioner
M.R, Harle, Commissioner

ORDER

" WHEREAS!

A

G,

On November 23, 2009, FortisBC inc. {FortisBC) filed Its 2009 Rate peslgh and Cost of Sarvice Application
{Appltcation) with Britlsh Columbla Utilities Cormmission {the Commssion};

The Commission proceeding accurred during the pertod from flovember 23, 2009 to September 7, 2010, , including
an Oral Heatlng and Oral Phase of Argument;

On Octoher 19, 2010, the Commission issued Its Declslon on the Application by Order G-156-10. Directive 3 of Order
G-156-10 directed FortisBC to re-run and submit the Cost of Service Analysls (COSA} with ali the adjustments
described In the Declsion within 30 days of the Order;

On November 19, 2010 FortlsBC filed Its revised COSA and a summary of the resulting ravenue-to-cost ratlos {r/C
ratlos) to comply with Directive 3 of Order G-156-10;

On November 30, 2010, the Commisslon tssued Letter 1-95-10 Inviting Interveners to make comments on the revised
COSA and R/C ratios by December 6, 2010 ant requlsing FortisBC to flle a reply, If necessary, by December 9, 2010;

By December 8, 2010 the Coramission had recelved comments from British Columbla Municipal Electrical utihtles, BC
Old Age Pensioners’ Assoclation et al., Big White 5k Resott, lrrigation Ratepayers Group, Rate 30 Customer Group,
Mr. Andy Shadrack, and Zellstoff Celgar Limited partnershlp, and reply comments from FortlsBC;

The Commission has reviewed the revised COSA and considered the intervener comments and the reply comments
of FortlsBC,

wl2

1
|



APPENDIX A
to Order G-196-10
Pagelof4

FortisBC Inc,
2008 Rate Design Application and Cost of Service Study
COSA Re-fillng Pursuant to Commission Order 6-156-10

REASONS FOR DECISION

By latter dated November 19, 2010 FortisBC Inc, (FortisBC), In accordance with Directive 3 of the British Columbla Utilitles
Commisslon [Commisston) Order G-156-10, filad with the Commisslon a Cost of Service Analysls (COSA) Update In alectronle
format, together with a summary of the resulting Revenue-to-Cost ratlos. in the covering fetter accompanying the fillng,
FortisBC stated that it expected that the Intesveners In the 2009 COSA and Rate Deslgn Proceeding would wish to provide
comment on the summary and the alectronic copy of the COSA Update.

By Letter L-95-10 dated November 30, 2010 the Commission Invited Interveners to make comments on elther the COSA
Update or the summary before December 6, 2010, and instructed Interveners to conflne thelr comments to whether the
COSA Update complied with Divective 3. FortlsBC was directed to file a reply by December 9, 2010,

The followlng Interveners flled comments:

British Columbla Old Age Pensloners’ Assoclatlon et af, {(BCOAPO);
Blg White Skt Resort (BWSRY .

M. Andy Shadrack;

British Columbla Municipal Electric Utfiities {BCMEV);

Zellstoff Celgar Limited Partnership {Celgar);

(erlgation Ratepayers Group {irG}); and

Rate 30 Customer Group,

FortisBC flled reply comments on pecember 8, 2010,

By letter dated December 15, 2010, FortlsBC advised the Comimission that it would be unable to program and test its biing
program In timé, to Imptement the rebalancing on January 1, 2011 and sought the Commission’s gpproval to defer
Implementation untll the second quarter 0f 2013,

Celgar comments that FortisBC used a value for RS31 “Bllilng Demand - KVAY that was based on a value of 12,000 kVA for
Celgar rather than 8,000 KVA. Celgar submits that:

The expected outcome of the Commisslon’s direction for Zellstolf Celgar to return to Rate
schedule 31 as of January 2, 2011 |s that the Bllilng bemand wilt be 8,000 KVA as demonstrated by
FortlsBC In the 2011 Revenue Requirements proceeding, Zellstoff Celgar submits that the use of
8,000 kVA s an acceptable forecast of the actual calncldent peak demand to be used for the hasis
of cost allocation hecause It follows the direction found In Decislon G-156-10 at page 31 for cost
allocation. The use of 8000 KVA as the cost allocator In the “load” worksheet appears to resultina
revenue to cost ratio of approximately 109 percent for the Rate 31 Industrlal Class.”

In its reply comments to this submission, FortisBC submlits:

#There are both process and technlcal Issuies with this submission, First, the Company s of the
opinion that It s not appropriate to change the underlying assumptions within the COSA except as
explicitly directed by the Commisston, In addition, Zellstoff Celgar appears to have alterad the toad
within the COSA model In Isolation without accounting for the resultant changes in revenua or
powrer supply costs. This approach does not malntaln the balance of the prolected load or recover
the revenue requirement, In short, the scenatlo does not conslder the muitiple changes required In
the COSA model which would likely hecessltate further process from all parties nvolved.”

FortlsBC Cost of Service Analysls Compllance - Reasons




APPENDIX A
to Order G-196-10
page3of 4

Additionally, FortisBC describes as #orroneous” the assumption that It ever In these proceedings proposed a flye-year time-
frame within which the rebatancing should be accomplished, and states that it merely noted that shoutd Its praposal be
adopted, most classes would be rebalance

Conmisslon Daterminatlon

in additlan to reviewing the comments of Interveners and the reply comments of FortisBC, the Commission Panel reviewed
the COSA and notes the following:

«  The group colncldence factor for Lighting was changed from 100 percent to 75 percent In the compliance filng;
and .

«  FortlsBC applied a 70 percent load factor to fts rrigation class for alt months that these customers take service
under the Irrigation rate, viz April to October rather than June to August as specified In Directlve 6,

The Commisslon Panel directs FortisBC to correct these twe anomalles,

The Commission Panel has considered Celgar's submisslon that FortisBC shoutd have used 8,000 kVA In its revised COSA
rather than 12,000 kVA, It is clear from p.27 of the Declslon that Celgar's firm requirement for power s 8,000 kVA and that
it has the abllity to manage its requirements to this level, In the Commisslon Panel’s view the 8,000 kVA value was tested
by cross-examination and was not challenged by FortisBC. While the Commission Panet agrees with FortisBC that Celgar
appears to have altered the load within the COSA model In [solation without accounting for the resultant changesin
revenue or power supply costs, the Commission Panel notes that ForilsBC modelled Celgar at 8,000 kVA In Exhlbit B-35 and
was Instructed to model Celgar In the COSA revision as a RS31 customer, As a resuit the Commission Panel does not agree
with FortisBC that this change to the COSA mode! “would Ilkely necessitate further process from all parties involved.”

The Commission directs FortlsBC to re-fun the COSA using 8,000 kvA as the value for Celgar's demand and to adjust theRS
31 revenue (and power supply costs should they requlre adjustment) accordingly,

in additlon the Commission Pane! directs FortlsBC to file a report to the Commisston on of bhefore January 31, 2012 setting
out Its peaks for each month of the year togethar with ‘Celgar's monthly colnctdent and non-colncldent peaks,

As for Celgar's complalnt concerning £ortisBC’s transmisslon service anclllary services tariffs, the Commission Pane! notes
that the 2.9 percent flow-through adjustment was approved by the Commission In Order G-127-1Con an Interim,
refundable basls. There Is no evidence before the Cornmisslen Panel as to the source of the costs that underile the elght
affected rate schedutes and the Commission pane! s unable to make any findings in this regard or to grant Celgar the rellef
it sagks,

As for the refief sought by BCMEU and BCOAPO the Commisslon Panel considers that FortisBC complied with the letter of
the Declslon but hotes that its Decislon set a cap of 5 percent for the annual rebalancing Increase but did not set that
number In stone. in particular the Commission panel reects BCMEU's proposed vglgorithms” as it finds that they do not
comply with the Cominission’s Directives in Order G-156-10.

The Comnisslon Panel has prepared the following table to compare the revenue-to-cost rattos contalned In FortisBC’s
orlginal Application with those contalned in Its compliance COSA:

FortlsBC Cost of Service Analysls Compliance - Reasons




ForlisBG Rate Incieass Information

FortisBC Rate increase Information

During the 2011 Negotialed Setllement Process (NSF), ForlisBC commilted to jitovide a
suminary of faclors that wili affect rates in 2041 in orderio help intarvendrs wilh thelr own
stakaholder cormmunications,

The Information below refleots ForlisBG's cufrent projactions of total pending rate adjustments
on each rate olass using the best Information currently avaltable,

The Company shares the concerns of the NSP parlicl'pants aboul the rising cost of providing
slectrical service and will continue to lake steps to mitigate rate ihoreases. Some measures
taken recently In this regard have been:

e Renegatialing credit facllities at mota favolrable rates:

¢+ Revlsing lax treatment of certain cost-of-removal items;

» Holding O&M per customer essentially flat over the PBR term;

+  Recovering third party revenue resulling from pole contact renggotiation and avdits;

« Finding cost savings in capltal projects including the Impleimentation of naticnal materials
purchase agiesvients ta leverage the buying power of the Fortis group of compantes;

« Sharing Infrastrdc!ure with BC Hydro lo pfovide significant cost savi.ngs benefits to both
FortisBC and BC Hydro customets. (Vassux Lake and Duck Lake); and

+ Sharing of Executive with Terasen Gas to leverage off the strength of a combined
éxeculive.

These cost savings are a direot henhefit to customers,

Tolal Projected 2011 Rate Increases

Icorporating the 2011 RRA rasults (tndludlng the Impagt of the Capital Expenditure Plan Order
G-195-10), ihe rebalanoing as ‘prescibed in Order G-156-10 and BCUC Lelter dated Dacember
17, 2010 (whlqh caps rebalanslng Increases 10 2:5% aniually on or beforé Apnl 1, 201 1) and

. the RIG ratios below, and the forecast BC Hydro F2012 Interim Flow- through restlts in first year
tate Inoréasas as shown In the followlng table,

| January 10, 2011 " ForllsBC Inc. " Page )




ForllsBC Rate Inerease Informetion

Total Projected 2011 Rate Increase

Revenué | Rebalancing 'f,f‘;g{;’gt,ffgﬂ?g Estimated
Requirement Adju__stma_nt Interin Total
Incre:.age {Year One) Flowthrough? Ann_t_falized
{B.6%% {(~Apri 1) (~Aprit 1} Increase
Residentlal “The% 2.6% 3.6% 1%
Small General Sarvice "6.6% 6.6% 5% 4.5%
Ganoral Service Bo%| 6% 5% 45%
Largo GS Primary 30 5% 58% 35% 4%
Large GS Transmisslon 31 6.6% 14% | 3.6% 10.3%
Lighting 6.6% | 25% 3.5% T1.1%
Irrigation o 6.6% A - 3.6% T 92%
Wholesale Primary 6.6% 2,5% 3.5% 11.1%
Nelson Wholesale 6.6% 2.6% 3.5% T11%
* Based an projesied BC Hydro F2012 increase of
16.27%
January 10, 2011 FortisBC Inc. o Page 2




ForllsBC Rate Increasa information

20711 Rate Increase Chironology
Oclober 2010 Prelininaty Reventte Ragulrement - 5,9%

Add; November 1 update changas 0.3%
November 2010 Updale 8.2%
Less: Negotiated Settlement lters 0.6%
Negotiated Satilement Impact 5.7%

Less: impact of BC Hydro F2011 NSA 0.5%

Raté Increase (hefore 2100 Capltal Plan Desislan) ‘5.2%

Add: Impact of Capltal Plan Pecision 1.4%
Final 2011 Rate Increase B.ﬁ%,

2001 Hatle increase Braaldown

Power Supply -0.43%
Operating 1.48%
Taxes 1.04%
Finahcing ' 4.54%
Other 0.03%
" Total Revenue Regulrement 6.80%

January 10, 2017 ' FosBC Ine, Page 3




ForisBC Rate (neraase liformation

Revenue to Cost Ratlos
Fival Revere to Cost ratios as a result of Comnifsslon Decislon (3-156-10 are as follows:

Initial
‘Revenue
to Cosl
Railo
Resldential 93,3%
Small General Service 107.6%
General Sefvice 128.2%
Large GS Primary 30 | ERIEE
Large GS Transmisslon 81 98.7%
Lighting | 84.4%
Irrigation ‘ - B8.8%
Wholesals Primary  94.0%
Nelson Wholesale 95,1%

January 10, 2011

FortlsRC Ine.

Pago 4




